
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-6161

EMW WOMEN’S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ADAM MEIER, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Kentucky’s Cabinet for Health and Family Services,

et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky, No. 3:17-CV-00189-GNS,
The Honorable Greg N. Stivers, Judge

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, OHIO, AND 14 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitors
ZACHERY KELLER
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-4986

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
302 West Washington Street
IGCS 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States - Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICI’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Courts Applying the Undue-Burden Analysis to Generally Applicable Laws Must Consider the Laws’ Generally Applicable Benefits in Applying the Undue-Burden Test	9
A. Courts presented with generally applicable laws should consider the generally applicable benefits those laws bestow	10
1. The undue-burden test and generally applicable laws	10
2. The general benefits of generally applicable laws	13
3. The district court ignored the general benefits of Kentucky’s law	15
B. The Court should recognize the fact-bound nature of the “burden” side of the undue-burden balancing.....	18
II. The District Court Misapplied the Standard for Facial Challenges and Improperly Afforded Constitutional Protection to EMW’s Business Plan.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.,
567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)11

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....21, 22

*Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v.
Hawley*,
903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)8, 19

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....11

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....10

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....21

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird,
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)*passim*

STATUTES

28 Pa. Code § 555.23(e).....3

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1248.15(a)(2)(C)2

Ky. Rev. Stat. 216B.04356

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Mich. Comp. L. Servs. § 333.208213
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3702.303(A)3
 Okla Stat. Title 63, § 26663

REGULATIONS

048-0026-5 Wyo. Code R. § 7(g)3
 12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-410-1240.....3
 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.4(c)(11).....3
 42 C.F.R. § 416.41(b)1, 2
 46 Fed. Reg. 28013 (May 22, 1981)2
 47 Fed. Reg. 34082-01 (Aug. 5, 1982)2
 130 Mass. Code Regs. 423.404.....3
 216 R.I. Code R. § 40-10-5.5.73
 410 Ind. Admin. Code 15-2.4-1(e).....2
 902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:101, 20:1065
 902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:106 § (2)(6)5
 Ala. Admin. Code r. 560-X-38-.052
 Code Miss. R. 15-16-1:42.103
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 19-13-D56(e)(7)(B)2
 Haw. Code R. § 11-95-312
 Ill. Admin. Code Title 77, § 205.540(d)2
 Kan. Admin. Regs. § 28-34-52b(g)2
 Md. Code Regs. 10.05.05.09.....3

REGULATIONS [CONT'D]

Mo. Code Regs. Title 19, § 30-30.020(1)(B).....3

Nev. Admin. Code § 449.9963

Ohio Admin. Code 3701-83-19(E)3

S.D. Admin. R. 44:76:04:123

Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 1200-08-10-.05(6).....3

Utah Admin. Code r. 432-500-123

Wash. Admin. Code § 70-230-0603

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Update to the 2017–2019 Kentucky State Health Plan (July 2018), *available at* https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig/dcn/Documents/2017_2019_StateHealthPlan_Emergency_SB123_CLE_AN_7318.pdf5

Am. Ass’n for Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgery Facilities, 2017 Checklist, *available at* <https://www.aaaasf.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Standards-and-Checklist-Manual-V14.5-01072019.pdf>3

American College of Surgeons, *Patient Safety Principles for Office-Based Surgery*, <https://www.facs.org/education/patient-education/patient-safety/office-based-surgery> (last visited Feb. 4, 2019)3, 4

G.D. Durant & C.J. Battaglia, *The Growth of Ambulatory Surgery Centres in the United States*, *Ambulatory Surgery* (June 1993)1

National Abortion Federation, 2018 Clinical Policy Guidelines, *available at* <https://prochoice.org/education-and-advocacy/cpg/>4

Federation of State Medical Boards, *Report of the Special Committee on Outpatient (Office-Based) Surgery*, <https://www.fsmb.org/siteassets/advocacy/policies/outpatient-office-based-surgery.pdf>.....4
